
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MIDDLE DISTRICT

No. 26 MAP 2021

**Allegheny Reproductive Health Center, Allentown Women's
Center, Delaware County Women's Center, Philadelphia
Women's Center, Planned Parenthood Keystone, Planned
Parenthood Southeastern Pennsylvania, and Planned
Parenthood of Western Pennsylvania**

Appellants,

v.

**Pennsylvania Department of Human Services, Meg Sneed,
Andrew Barnes, and Sally Kozak, in their official capacities**

Appellees.

**Brief of the American Center for Law & Justice as Amicus
Curiae in Support of House Appellees**

On Appeal from the March 26, 2021 Opinion of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, No. 26 MD 2019

JAY ALAN SEKULOW*
JORDAN A. SEKULOW*
OLIVIA F. SUMMERS*
WALTER M. WEBER*
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE
201 Maryland Avenue, NE
Washington, DC 20002
Tel.: 202-546-8890
Email: sekulow@aclj.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

FRANCIS J. MANION
(PA BAR 40677)
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
AND JUSTICE
6375 New Hope Road
New Hope, Kentucky 400052
Tel.: 502-549-7020
Email: fmanion@aclj.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Not admitted in this jurisdiction*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Appellant Reproductive Health Centers Are Not Aggrieved, Lack Standing, and Are Improper Plaintiffs. 11 | |
| a. <i>William Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh</i> ... | 11 |
| b. <i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> | 15 |
| II. Even if Appellants Had Standing, They Would not Succeed on the Merits as The Commonwealth not Only has No Duty to Subsidize Abortion, It has a Well-Established Right to Favor Childbirth over Abortion..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Federal Cases | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1393 (Sup. Ct.) | 1 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 5, 6, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>June Medical Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) | 1 |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) | 5, 6, 22, 23 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 1 |
| <i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977) | 23 |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) | 26 |
| <i>Webster v. Reprod. Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) | 25 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) | 1 |
| <i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980) | 25 |
| Pennsylvania Cases | |
| <i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 249 A.3d 598 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2021) | 6 |
| <i>Downing v. McFadden</i> , 18 Pa. 334, 337 (1852) | 3 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985) | 20 |
| <i>Hospital & Healthsystem Ass’n. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975) | 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Yocum v. Commonwealth Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017) | 10 |

Pennsylvania Statutes

| | |
|--|---|
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §3201, et seq. | 6 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §3202 | 4 |
| 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§3201-3220 | 2 |

Other

| | |
|--|---|
| 55 Pa. Code §1141.57, 1163.62, and 1221.57 | 2 |
| 210 Pa. Code R. 531 | 1 |
| 210 Pa. Code R. 531(b)(2) | 2 |
| Pa. R.A.P. 531 | 2 |
| Penn. Const. § 1 | 3 |
